

In the  
**Supreme Court of Ohio**

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case No. 2015-1892
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellee,	:	On Appeal from the Hamilton County
	:	Court of Appeals, First Appellate
v.	:	District
	:	
MALIK RAHAB,	:	Court of Appeals No. C-150186
	:	
Defendant-Appellant.	:	

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL  
MICHAEL DEWINE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE STATE OF OHIO**

---

JOSEPH T. DETERS (0012084)  
Hamilton County Prosecutor

SCOTT M. HEENAN\* (0075734)  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
230 East Ninth Street, Suite 4000  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
513-946-3227; 513-946-3021 fax  
scott.heenan@hcpros.org

Counsel for Appellee  
State of Ohio

MARGUERITE SLAGLE (0082217)  
Hamilton County Public Defender's Office  
230 East Ninth Street, 2nd Floor  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
513-946-3838; 513-946-3808 fax  
mslagle@cms.hamilton-co.org

Counsel for Appellant  
Malik Rahab

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)  
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY\* (0083284)  
State Solicitor  
*\*Counsel of Record*

PETER T. REED (0089948)  
Deputy Solicitor  
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-466-8980; 614-466-5087 fax  
eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
Ohio Attorney General Michael DeWine

CHRISTOPHER J. PAGAN (0062751)  
Repper, Pagan, & Cook, Ltd.  
1501 First Avenue  
Middletown, Ohio 45044  
513-424-1823; 513-424-3135 fax  
cpagan@cinci.rr.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Ohio Association  
of Criminal Defense Lawyers

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>	
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii	
INTRODUCTION .....	1	
STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST .....	3	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	3	
ARGUMENT.....	3	
 <b><u>Amicus Curiae Ohio Attorney General’s Proposition of Law:</u></b>		
 <i>There is no due process presumption of judicial vindictiveness if a defendant receives a higher sentence after trial than offered after an earlier guilty plea or during plea bargaining; rather, a reviewing court presumes that a within-guidelines sentence is based on the facts proven at trial absent clear and convincing evidence of actual retaliation by a judge.</i> .....		3
A. The U.S. Supreme Court only applies a presumption of vindictiveness to higher resentencing after appeal and retrial. ....	4	
B. The Supreme Court has rejected a presumption of vindictiveness when a defendant receives a higher sentence after trial than a defendant would have received under a plea bargain or guilty plea.....	6	
C. An appellate court reviews a within-guidelines sentence for clear and convincing evidence that it is contrary to law—i.e., based on judicial vindictiveness—or that the record does not support the sentence. ....	11	
CONCLUSION.....	12	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alabama v. Smith</i> , 490 U.S. 794 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	1, 6, 7
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	2, 6, 9
<i>Chaffin v. Stynchcombe</i> , 412 U.S. 17 (1973).....	2, 5, 7, 10
<i>Colten v. Kentucky</i> , 407 U.S. 104 (1972).....	2, 5, 10
<i>Kindred v. Spears</i> , 894 F.2d 1477 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	10
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012).....	6
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Savina v. Getty</i> , 982 F.2d 526, 1992 WL 369923 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	10
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 109 Ohio St. 3d 1, 2006-Ohio-856 .....	11
<i>State v. Marcum</i> , ___ Oh. St. 3d ___, 2016-Ohio-1002.....	2, 11
<i>State v. O’Dell</i> , 45 Ohio St. 3d 140 (1989) .....	4
<i>Texas v. McCullough</i> , 475 U.S. 134 (1986).....	2, 5, 8, 10
<i>United States v. Fowler</i> , 749 F.3d 1010 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	5

<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 457 U.S. 368 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Taglia</i> , 925 F.2d 1031 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	10
<i>United States v. Yarbough</i> , 55 F.3d 280 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	10
<i>Wasman v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 559 (1984).....	2, 5, 11
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	1
<b>Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions</b>	
R.C. 2929.12(D)(5).....	9
R.C. 2929.12(E)(5) .....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
U.S.S.G. Manual § 3E1.1(a).....	9
